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Priests Full Name

DIOCESE:

DATEANDPLACEOF
BIRTH:

DATEANDPLACEOF
BAPTISM:

DATE OF ORDINATION

EDUCATION:

ASSIGNMENTS:

Raymond Prybis (OMI)

CURRICULUM VITAE

Missionary Obiates of Mary Immaculate

Stafl Christ the King Retreat Center, Buffalo, MN,
9/1/2001-9/22/2003

OTHER:

DATE OF HIRE:

ADruSTED DATE OF I{IRE:

MARRIAGEREGISTRATION

SAFE ENVIRONMENT:

In residenco, Obiate Residence, St. Paul, 9/112001

slzs/2001

None

Date of background check
Date of VIRTUS training
Date signed Code of Conduct-6/2912007
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Missionary oblates of l4ary lmmaculate
United States province

May9,200l

Most Rev. Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
A¡chdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis
226 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102

Dear Archbishop Flynn:

Withthis letter,Iwishto askyouforpriestlyfaculties forRev. RaymondPrybis, O.M.I., who
is being assigned to the staffat Chdst the King Retreat Center, Buffalo, MN, effective September 1,
2001. Father Prybis is coming to our area from Washingtor¡ DC where he served for the past nine
years. His ministries included serving on a weekly basis at the Basilica of the National Shrine ofthe
Immaculate Conception.

I am enclosing a Statement of Suitability on behalfofFather Prybis. If there is any additional
information you need, please let me know

In our prayers, let us remember one another and the needs of the Church.

Thank you.

Sincerely in Jesus Christ and Mary Immaculate,

0*xX¿,'tr.tu

cc

Rev. David Kalert, O.M.I.
Provincial

His Eminence, Theodore Cardinal McCanicþ D.D., Archbishop of WashingtorU DC
Rev. Charles Banks, O.M.I,, Vicar ProvinciaVDirector ofPersonnel
Rev. Joseph Hiþas, O.M.I., Superior, North Central Area
Rev. James Deegar¡ O.M,I., Director, Christ the King Retreat Center
Rev. Raymond Prybis, O.M.I.

391 MichiganAvenue NE OWashington DC 20017-1516 O (202)529-4505 O Fax: (202)529-4572
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STATEMENT O[' SUITABILITY

Concerning a Member of
The United States Province of

The Missionary Oblates of Mary fmmaculate
Being Presented for Ministry in the

Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis

This is to state that REVEREND RAYMOND PRYBIS, O.M.I. is a religious in good
standing in the United States Province of the Missionary Oblates of MarT lmmaculate.

I am of the opinion that Father Prybis is of good character and reputation. I believe that
he is qualilied to perform his ministerial duties in an effective and suitable manner. More
specifïcalþ, I am unaware of anything in his bacþround which would render him un-
suitable to workwith minor children.

Further, I have no knowledge that Father Prybis has a current untreated alcohol or sub-
stance abuse problem. Thereforer l present REVEREND RAYMOND PRYBIS, O.M.I.
for the faculties of the Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis effective September 1, 2001.

{ to 6t
Reverend David Kalert, O.M.I.
Provincial
United States Province

Date
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INTEROFFICE MEMO from
ARCHBISHOP HARRY FLYNN

TO:

! Abp. Roach üMs
IMs
IMs
trMs
üMs
!Ms
lMs
ü Mr.
I Mr.
ü Mr.
E Mr.
n Mr.
üMr
! Mr,
nMr
úMr
üMr
lMr
!Mr
nMr
n Dr.
nMr

La Valla
Mondragon
Nickelson
Selleck
Soderlund
Suchy
Willerscheidt
Baker
Burke
Cherek
Domeier
Errigo
Fallon
Hennen
Houge
Kr¡etemeyer
McCarver
Mullin
Vanden Plas
Willis
Wojda (Biomedical)
Zyskowski

nBp
!Bp
n Fr.

[] Fr.

[] Fr.

[] Fr.

[] Fr.

. Campbell

. Pates
Snyder
Baer
Dease
Jaroszeski
McDonough

fl Fr. Pelant
D Fr. Piche
D Fr. Rask
D Fr. Wajda
I Fr. Ward / Lisa Giefer
n Dsâcon D'Heilly
E Sr. Brennan
ü Sr. Donnelly
n Sr. Ganley
[] Sr. Howell
I Sr. Lucid
I Bro. Champine
n Ms. Dawson
fl Ms. Herrera
n Ms. Kelly
û Ms. Klima
I Ms. Laird ü

{action
I see me
[] call me
I prepare reply

! your s¡gnature
fJmy signature

I comment

n recommendation
! prepare draft
fJnote & return
[] read & file
[] information
D as requested
I per conversation

REMARKS: p¡re:_å-ê_ã: o \

\\ t'\'
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M;ay 25,2001

Rev. David Kalert, O.M.I
Mssionary Oblates of Mary Immaculate
United States Province
391 Michigan Avenue NE
Washington, D.C. 20017 -1516

Dear Father Kalert,

Upon your recommendation, I am happy to grant the ordinary faculties of the Archdiooese to
Father Raymond Prybis, O.M.L, who is being assigned to the sÞff at Christ the King Retreat
Center, Buffalo, Minnesota, effective September L,2001.

I am delighted to rvelcome Father Prybis to the Archdiocese, Hopefully, the time spent here will
prove to be both pleasant and fruitful for him.

May God's rich blessings be with you in your own ministry!

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

cc His Eminence Theodore Cardinal McCanick, D.D
Reverend Charles Banks, O.M.L
Reverend Joseph Hitpas, O.M.I.
Reverend James Deegan, O.M.I.
Reverend Raymond Prybis, O.M.I.
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Missionary Oblates of l4ary lmmaculate
United States Province

Sepember 22,2003

Most Reverend Harry J. Flyna D.D.
Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis
226Strrrrú Avenue
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102

Dear Archbishop Flynn:

Greetings from Washington!

On May 25, 2A01., at my request, you kindly granted ordinary faculties ofthe Archdiocese of
Saint Paul and Minneapolis to Reverend Raymond Prybis, O.M.I. On September 1, 2001, he was

assþned to the staffat Cbrist the King Retreat Center, BuftIo, Minnesota.

I am writing to you today to inform you that I have removed Father Prybis from public

ministry and I am requesting th¿t his ordinary faculties of the Archdiocese of Saint Paul and

Minneapolis be terminated irnrnediately.

Father Prybis will be in residence with the Oblates at 104 N. Mississþpi River. Blvd., St. Paul,

MN 55104-5ó98. He will not be doing any public ministry anywhere.

Since being assigned at Christ the King Retreat Center, Father Prybis has made a positive

contribution to the ministry there. His presence and preaching have brought him many compliments.
However, afterarecentreview ofhis dossier, I believe I have aresponsibilityto removeFatherPrybi*

ñornpublic ministry.

Ifthere is any additional inform¿tion you need, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Let us remember one another and the needs ofthe Church in our prayer.

Sincerely in Jesus Christ and Mary Immaculate,

-l O^*l-XJ.r,f--,M
Rev. David Kalert, O.M.I.
Provincial

cc: Rev. Charles Banks, O.M.L, Vicar ProvinciallDtrector of Personnel

Rev. Joseph Hiþas, O.M.I., Area Superior, North Central Area

391 MichiganAvenue NE OWashington DC 2OOl7-1516 O (202)529-4505 O Fax: (2021529-4572
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NOTTCE

TEIS PILE IS RESTRTCTED

AI,T, COIqITUNICATTONS ARE TO BE DIRECTED TO

OTFICE OF TEE I{ODERATOR OF THE CURTÀ

CONFTDENTIÀI, COU¡,iTTNICATIONS ARE TO BE SEALED
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' INTEROFFICE MEMO from
-' ARCHBISHOP HARRY FLYNN

TO:

[J Abp. Roach

û Bp. Campbell
¡ Bp. Pates
I Fr. Kevin McDonough
ÕFr. Beer
l¡${eat<er
El Sr. Brennan
flMr. Burke
ú Mr. Cherek
E Fr. Conlin
ü Ms. Dawson
E Fr. Dease
û Mr. Domeier
ú Sr. Donnelly
E Mr. Errigo
flMr. Fallon
ü Deacon Friesen
ú Sr. Ganley
ü Sr. Heinen (Bio-medical)
û Ms, Herrera
E Mr. Hennen
E Ms. Horgan
ü Mr. Houge
ü Sr. Howell

ü Fr, Jaroszeski
I Ms. Klima
Û Ms. Peters-Nickle
D Ms. Laird
E Sr. Lucid

ü Mr. McGrath
O Ms. Mondragon
t Mr. À4ullin
D Ms. Nickelson
fl Fr. Piche
.! Deacon Riordan
û Fr; Snyder
E Ms. Soderlund
û Ms. Tomlin
flMr. Vanden Plas
tr Fr. Ward/Ms. Giefer
tr Ms. Willenbring
ü Ms. Willerscheidt
E Mr. Willis
flFr. Wilson
flMr. Zyskowski

E action
E see rne
E cet(me
úprepare reply

ÐWr sígnature
E/my signature

ú comment

ü recommendation
fl prepare draft
Û note & return
D read & file
E information
E að requested
I per conversation

REMARKS: DATE, 1-l.\-úJ
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October 2,2003

Rev. David Kalert, O.M.I.
Missionary Oblates of Mary Immaculate
391 Michigan Avenue NE
Washington, D.C. 2001 7 -1516

Dear Father Kalert,

Thank you for your letter of September Z}"d,inwhich you advised me that you have removed

Father Raymond Prybis, O.M.I., from public ministry. In response to your request in that

letter, I have written today to Father Prybis, advising him that the faculties of the fuchdiocese of
Saint Paul and Minneapolis have also been terminated, effective immediately.

It is my understanding that Father Prybis will be in residence with the Oblates at 104 N.

Mississippi River Boulevard in Saint Paul, but that he will not be doing any public ministry

anywhere.

With every good wish, I remain

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reve¡end Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

Cc Rev. Chæles Banks, O.M.I
Rev. Joseph Hitpas, O.M.I.

bt/ro
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October 2,2003

Rev. Raymond Prybis, O.M.L
Oblates of Mary Immaculate
104 N. Mississþi River Boulevard
Saint Paul, MN 55104-5698

Dear Father Prybis,

I have received word from your provincial, Rev. David Kalert, O.M.I., that he has removed you
from public ministry and was recommending that your faculties in this Archdiocese be
terminated. In response to this recommendation, I wish to inform you that you no longer enjoy
fuchdiocesan faculties, effective immediately

It is my understanding from Father Kalert that since coming to the Twin Cities you have made a
positive contribution to the ministry at Christ the King Retreat Center, particularly based on your
presence and preaching. I thank you for that valuable ministry. The present action is a result of
Father's review ofyour dossier, rather than ofany new allegations.

May God's blessings be with you.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

MostReverend Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

Cc Rev. David Kalert, O.M.I.
Rev. Charles Banks, O.M.I
Rev. Joseph Híças, O.M.I.

bßþe
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{ Missionary Oblates of Mary lmmaculate
United States Province

December 11, 2003

Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis
226 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul" Minnesota 55102

Dear Archbishop Flynn:

Greetings from Washington inthis Season of Advent.

On September 22,2003,I wrote to you regarding Reverend Raymond Prybis, O.M.I., and

stated that t was removing him from public ministry at Christ the King Retreat Center, Buffalo,

Minnesota. He is presently living at the residence owned by the Oblates at 104 N. Mississippi River
Blvd., St. Paul, MN 55104-5698.

Today I am writing to you again regarding Father Prybis. I am assþning him back to the

retreat house facility in Buffalo as Business and Plant Manager. This assignment \^/ill become

effective January I, 2004 and will extend to July 15, 2007.

Father Prybis will do not public mm¡stry. I a:nasking himto neither appear inpublic dressed

as a member of the clergy nor present himself as "Father" or Reverend. I am also reminding him that

his job as businesVplant manager is to be basicaþ a back office position. While he is not threat to
people, I am requesting that he keep himself distant from the retreatants, not be involved in hospitality

ministry at the retreat house and that his picture/name not be printed in any publications/brochures of
Christ the King.

Ifthere is any additional information you need, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Let us remember one another and the needs of the Church in our ptayer

Sincerely in Jesus Christ and Mary Immaculate,

6 O**T"/-,^t,*'

cc

Rev. David Kalert, O.M.I.
Provincial

Rev. Charles Banks, O.M.I., Vicar Provincial/Director of Personnel

Rev. Joseph Hitpas, O.M.I., Area Superior, North Central Area
Rev. John Mark Ettensohn, O.M.I., Director, Ctrist the King Retreat Center

391 Michigan Avenue NE OWashington DC 20017-1516 a QA4529-4505 O Fax: (202)529-4572
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January 15,2004

Rev. David Kalert, O.M.I.
Missionary Oblates of Mary Immaculate
391 MichiganAvenueNE
Washington, D.C. 20017-1516

Dear Father Kalert,

Thank you for your letter of December 1ltr, in which you informed me that you were reassigning
Father Raymond Prybis, O.M.I. to the Christ the King Retreat Center in Buffalo, Mínnesota, as

Business and Plant Manager. This assignment became effective January 1,2004 and will extend
to July 15,2007.

I note that you indicate in your letter that Father Prybis will not do any public ministry, that he
will not apperu in public dressed as a member of the clergy nor present himself as such. You
have asked Father to keep himself distant from the retreatants and to refrain frorn participation in
hospitality ministry at the retreat house.

Frankly, however, I was somewhat surprised to leam that you are reassigning Father to a retreat
center, since groups of students come there for retreat and days of recollection. I urge you,
therefore, to take every possible precaution to ensure that Father Prybis will have absolutely no
contact with those students or any of the other reffeatants.

May God's continued blessings be with you, and your own ministry of leadership.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

Cc Rev. Charles Banks, O.M.I.
Rev. Joseph Hitpas, O.M.I.
Rev, John Mark Ettensohn, O.M.I.
Rev. Kevin McDonough
Deacon Sherman Otto

bþ/'n
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January 75,2004

Rev. David Kalert, O.M.I.
Missionary Oblates of Mary Immaculate
391 Michigan Avenue NE
Washington, D.C. 20017 -1516

Dear Father Kalert,

Thank you for your letter of December 1lft, in which you informed me that you were reassigning
Father Raymond Prybis, O.M.I. to the Christ the King Retreat Center in Buffalo, Minnesota, as

Business and Plant Manager. This assignment became effective January 1,2004 and will extend
to July 15,2007 .

I note that you indicate in your letter that Father Prybis will not do any public ministry, that he
will not appear in public dressed as a member of the clergy nor present himself as such. You
have asked Father to keep himself distant from the retreatants and to refrain from participation in
hospitality ministry at the retreat house.

Frankly, however, I was somewhat surprised to leat'u that you afe reassigning Father tr] a retreat
center, since groups of students come there for retreat and days of recollection. I urge you,
therefore, to take every possible precaution to ensure that Father Prybis will have absolutely no
contact with those students or any of the other retreatants.

May God's continued blessings be with you, and your own ministry of leadership.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

Cc Rev. Charles Banks, O.M.I.
Rev. Joseph Hitpas, O.M.I.
Rev. John Mark Ettensohn, O.M.I.
Rev. Kevin McDonough
Deacon Sherman Otto
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January 15,2004

Rev. David Kalert, O.M.I.
Missionary Oblates of Mary Immaculate
391 Michigan Avenue NE
Washington, D.C. 20017 -1516

Dear Father Kalert,

Thank you for your letter of December 1ltr, in which you informed me that you were reassigning
Father Raymond Prybis, O.M.I. to the Christ the King Retreat Center in Buffalo, Minnesota, as

Business and Plant Manager. This assignment became effective January I,2004 and will extend
to July T5,2007 .

I note that you indicate in your letter that Father Prybis will not do any public ministry, that he
will not appear in public dressed as a member of the clergy nor present himself as such. You
have asked Father to keep himself distant from the retreatants and to refrain from participation in
hospitality ministry at the retreat house.

Frankly, however, I was somewhat surprised to leam that you are reassigning Father to a rctrcat
center, since groups of students come there for retreat and days of recollection. I urge you,
therefore, to take every possible precaution to ensure that Father Prybis will have absolutely no
contact with those students or any of the other retreatants.

May God's continued blessings be with you, and your own ministry of leadership.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

Cc Rev. Charles Banks, O.M.I.
Rev. Joseph Hitpas, O.M.I.
Rev. John MarkEttensohn, O.M.I.
Rev. Kevin McDonough
Deacon Sherman Otto
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Missionary Oblates of Mary lmmaculate

United States Province
January30,2004 l"!/

_..)r''
Most Rev. rurty|. Flynn
Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis
226 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55102-2192

Dear

15, and I am grateful that you have .shared your concems about
at Christ the King Retreat C¡nter in Buffalo.

ministryat all at

in myfirst letter, we will do everything we can to keep Fr. Prybis from doing any
the retreat center. Fr. Rayis well aware of our concerns, and he has been most

cooperative in the past. Since Bro. TonySzklarski was assigned to help with the administration
of the residence in Rome, we were in need of someone who could heþ with the business affairs
at the retreat center. Fr. Rayhas the abiliryto do that, but he also has the allegation against him
of which v¡e are all well aware.

I will also ask Fr. Hitpas and Fr. Enensohn to share )¡our concerns directþwith Fr. Prybis.
\Øhile he cannot be put back into ministry as such, we believe that he has addressed the issues

involved and would be able to serve in the capacþof Business and Plant Manager.

I thank )ou, as always, for your friendship and your support. I will cenainlycontinue to keep
you informed as to such issues. You and ycur staff have been veryhelpful in the past when we

have dealt with other kinds of concerns.

Iæt us continue to remember one another in prayer.

Sincerely in Jesus Christ and lvlary Immaculate,

0*+K^l'^1-.#
Rev. David Kalert, OMI
Provincial

DK/ad

Rev. Charles Banüs, OMI, Vicar ProvinciaVDirector of Personnel
Rev. Joseph Hitpas, OMI, Superior, North Central Area
Rev. John Mark Ettensohn, OMI, Director, Christ the King Retreat Center
Rev. Kevin McDonough
Deacon Sherman Otto

cc.

received your letter
Fr. Raymond

391 Michigan Avenue NE OWashington DC 20017-1516 O (202)529-4505 a Fax: (202)529-4572
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Prybis, RaYmond (OMl)
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McG Dennis

From:
:ent:
J:

Eisenzimmer, Andrew
Monda¡ October 09, 2006 B:19 AM
McGrath, Dennis
Speculation in News About Foley and PrybisSubject:

ThlslsaprinlerfriendlyYerslonofanartlclefrom@

Palm Beach Diocese wants Foley to name his abuser

Ex-lawma4er says clergyman molested hÍm

The Catholic Diocese of Palrn Beach publicly called Friday on former congressman Mark Foley to

name his alleged abuser and end speculat¡on about the identity of the clergyman he said abused him

as a youth.

Foley's attomey, David Roth, announced Tuesdaythat Foley had been molested by a clergyman

when he was 13 to 15 years old. He refused to elaborate.

Diocese spokeswoman Alexis Walkenstein told the Herald-Tribune that conducting an inquiry without

a name from Foley would amount to a Witch hunt."

Walkenstein said the church had no plans to start its own investigation and was adamant that her

organization had no responsibility to'review its records and determine the credibility of Foley's claim.

A spokeswoman w1h the Archdiocese of Miami, which had jurisdiction over Lake Worth when Foley
.vaé growing up there in the lg60s, also said Friday there were no plans to review records they keep

n pñests accused of abuse unless Foley offered a name.

The situation would be handled differently if the accusation had been against a public schoolteacher,

according to Ron Stowers, an attorney for the state Department of Education.

Stowers said his office, which reviews dozens of cases of alleged sexual abuse everyyear, would

taunch an investigation even in reaction to vague allegations like the ones leveled by Foley.

He said DOE investigators woutd contact schoot officials, law enforcement and the Department of

Children & Families and try to identify the abuser.

Meanwhile, Walkenstein said even a cursory inquiry into Foley's claims would be "impossible" without

more information

Given the information Foley has provided, church officials could revigw priests folçV had. contact with

in Lake Worth, where he was an attar boy at Sacred Heart Catholic Church and attended a Catholic

high school.

Foley attended the church while aged 13'to 15 and was at Cardinal Newman High School for one

year during that time.

At least two Catholic priests who were later accused of abusing children worked at the school or

churches in the area during the same period.

I
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According to a database of accused priests comp¡led by bishopaccountability.org, Reverend

Raymonù'Prybis was at Cardínal Newman between 1968 and 1974. Foley attended the school during

the 1969-70 school year, a yearbook from the school shows.

The Boston Gtobe reported in 2003 that Prybis, while a priest in Boston in the 1980s, stripped naked

and asked a 14- or 15-year-old boy to beat him with a belt. Church records posted on

bishopaccountability.org show that the boy told his parents, who then confronted church offìcials. The

records show that officials promised to get Prybis counseling.

Questions about Prybis were referred to the Washington, D.C., law firm Akin Gump Strauss Hauer &
Feld. But an attorney there, Heather Pellegrino, would not answer questions.

The other accused priest in Foley's area, Rocco DAngeto, allegedly raped an 11-year-old altar boy in

Boynton Beach. Thè M¡ami Herald reported in2002that DAngelo, who is now dead, raped at least

12 boys during more than 30 years as a priest in Florida.

Foley, 52, resigned from Congress last week afterABC News disclosed lewd e-mails that he'd sent to
teenäge boys who had serveð as congressional pages. Foley has since checked into an alcohol

rehabilitation facility.

Even if Foley did not viotate federal laws by exchanging sexually explicit lnternet communications
with underage boys, he still coutd find himself charged under state statutes. Federal law generally-

requires a pérsonto meet, or attempt to meet, a minor for sex before a crime has been committed.
gul in some states where the Floridâ Republican communicated with children, attempting to seduce a

minor might be enough to bring charges.

Federat prosecutors investigating Foley are examining whether Florida authorities might be better
positionéd to seek chargesãgaiñst him, according to a senior Justice Department officialwho spoke

Friday on condition of anonymitY.

This news report contains information from the Associated Press.

2
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From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Eisenzimmer, Andrew

Monday, October 09, 2006 8:L8 AM CDT

McGrath, Dennis

Speculation in News About Foley and Prybis

This is a printer friendly version of an article from www.heraldtribune.com

Palm Beach Diocese wants Foley to name his abuser

ExJawmaker says clergynan molested him

The Catholic Diocese of Palm Beach publicly called Friday on former congressman Mark
Foley to name his alleged abuser and end speculation about the identity of the clergyman

he said abused him as a youth.

Foley's attomey, David Roth, announced Tuesday that"Foley had been molested by a
clergyman when he was 13 to 15 years old. He refused to elaborate.

Diocese spokeswoman Alexis Walkenstein told the Herald-Tribune that conducting an

inquiry without a name from Foley would amount to a "witch hunt."

Walkenstein said the church had no plans to start its own investigation and was adamant

that her organ\zaion had no responsibility to review its records and determine the

credibility of Foley's claim.

A spokeswoman with the Archdiocese of Miami, which had jurisdiction over Lake Worth
when Foley was growing up there in the 1960s, also said Friday there were no plans to
review records they keep on priests accused ofabuse unless Foley offered a name.

The situation would be handled differently if the accusation had been against a public
school teacher, according to Ron Stowers, an attomey for the state Department of
Education.

Stowers said his office, which reviews dozens of cases of alleged sexual abuse every
year, would launch an investigation even in reaction to vague allegations like the ones

leveled by Foley.

He said DOE investigators would contact school offrcials, law enforcement and the

Department of Children & Families and try to identify the abuser.

Meanwhile, Walkenstein said even a cursory inquiry into Foley's claims would be

"impossible" without more information.

Gven the information Foley has provided, church officials could review priests Foley
had contact with in Lake Worth, where he was an altar boy at Sacred Heart Catholic
Church and attended a Catholic high school.
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Foley attended the church while aged 13 to 15 and was at Cardinal Newman High School

for one year during that time.

At least two Catholic priests who were later accused of abusing children worked at the

school or churches in the area during the same period.

According to a database of accused priests compiled by bishopaccountability.org,
Reverend Raymond Prybis was at Cardinal Newman between 1968 and i974. Foley

attended the school during the 1969-70 school yeaÍ, ayearbook from the school shows.

The Boston Globe reported in 2003 that Prybis, while a priest in Boston in the 1980s,

stripped naked and asked a 14- or l5-year-old boy to beat him with a belt. Church records

posted on bishopaccountability.org show that the boy told his parents, who then

confronted church officials. The records show that officials promised to get Prybis

counseling.

Questions about Prybis'u/ere referred to the Washington, D.C., law firm Akin Gump

Strauss Hauer & Feld. But an attorney there, Heather Pellegrino, would not answer

questions.

The other accused priest in Foley's area, Rocco D'Angelo, allegedly raped an 11-year-old

altar boy in Boynton Beach. The Miami Herald reported in2002 that D'Angelo, who is

now dead, raped atleast 12 boys during more than 30 years as a priest in Florida.

Foley" 52, resigned from Congress last week after ABC News disclosed lewd e-mails that

he'd sent to teenage boys who had served as congressional pages. Foley has since

checked into an alcohol rehabilitation facility.

Even if Foley did not violate federal laws by exchanging sexually explicit Internet

communications with underage boys, he still could find himself charged under state

statutes. Federal law generally requires a person to meet, or attempt to meet, a minor for
sex before a crime has been committed. But in some states where the Florida Republican

communicated with children, attempting to seduce a minor might be enough to bring

charges.

Federal prosecutors investigating Foley are examining whether Florida authorities might

be better positioned to seek charges against him, according to a senior Justice Department

official who spoke Friday on condition of anonymity.

This news report contains information from the Associated Press
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October 10,2006

TO: Archbishop FlYnn

FR: Dennis

RE: Rumors that Foley's Abuser'IVas an Oblate in this Archdiocese proved false

c.c. Bishop Pates, Father McDonough, Sister Brennan, Andy Eisenzimmer, Rip

Riordan

r\rchbishop: Fortunatel¡ rumors late last Friday that the priest who had allegedly

abused Rep Mark Foley as a teenage altar boy was no\ry part of the Oblate community at

Christ the King Reheat Center in Buffalo, proved untrue.

I was in constant contact Friday with Pam Miller of the Star Tribune who had a tip on the

story and was working on it very hard, but in her normal ethical style, would not write

*14tring until she had definite proof. She in fact even went to the reheat center Friday

evãning and found the former priest, Raymond Prybis, but he fled from her once he saw

herpress credentials.

Father McDonough managed to reach the Oblate Provincial in D.C. who told him the

attorney for Foley reporteá that the alleged abuser's name did not "begin with P" which

we relayed to Pam. How"n"t, the web site of the International Herald Tribune printed a

story (attached) that named Prybis along with a deceased Oblate offender, as primary

suspects.

On Monday morning, I got an email from Pam Miller telling me that she'd received a call

from Foley's attorne¡ JMr. Roth, who informed her that Prybis was, "unequivocally

NOT the offendet''of Mark FoleY.

Then I reached the director of the Oblate retreat center in Buffalo, a Father Ettensohn.

He said they'd been informed that Prybis was innocent, although he reported that SNAP

had staged a protest at Sunday Masses (flyer attached.). 'When I asked him about Prybis'

whereaboutsf he said that Prybis is still at the Retreat Center finishing up his work as

business manager there. He added that, shortly, they plan to send Prybis to their house at

104 Mississippì River Blvd. in Saint Paul. After a month or so, Father said the Provincial

leadership will decide on next locale for Prytis.

I reported this conversation to Bishop Pates and he finds it unacceptable and states_ that

Fatírer Ettensohn (or perhaps the Provincial) needs to be made aware of that quickly.

This whole episode revealed another problem in our communications and record keeping.
prybis is stilf listed as an active priest in our directory and on the Serra website, the

Kènnedy Directory etc. Bishop Pates is in the process of putting together a foolproof
process to assure this doesn't happen agaín.
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To:

From:

Date:

Subject:

Memo

Archbishop Harry Flynn

Bishop Richard Pates

Wednesday, October lI, 2006

OMI Charter Priest - Raymond Prybis

Attached for your consideration is the draft of a letter to the Provincial regarding
Raymond Prybis, OMI, and his residing in the archdiocese.
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Memo

To:

From:

Date:

Subject:

Archbishop Harry Flynn n
Bishop Richard Pates + L'/f
'Wednesday, October 11, 2006

OMI Charter Priest - Raymond Prybis

Attached for yow consideration is the draft of a letter to the Provincial regarding
Raymond Prybis, OMI, and his residing in the archdiocese.

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-043265



Ç'*

October 11,2006

Reverend Louis Lougen, OMI
Missionary Oblates of Mary Immaculate

391 Michigan AvenueNE
Washington, DC 20017-1516

Dear Father Lougen,

In the aftermath of the speculation that proved to be unfounded that Raymond Prybis allegedly

abused former Represenøtive Mark Foley as a teenaged altar bo¡ I have found itnecessary to

review archdiocesan practice regarding religious order priests who are subject to the Charter or

its equivalent.

For a host of reasons, I deem it highly advisable that the provisions applicable to our Diocesan

priests be applicable to any religious order priests who may be living in this archdiocese and are

in the same category.

Thus, I believe the case of Raymond Prybis and any similar priest needs to be considered anew

and appropriate determination made. Unforhmately, his status a-t Cårist the.King Reheat Center

sr.-sio have created some inaccurate conclusions and even negative reaction by SNAP.

If it is determined that Raymond Prybis will reside outside the Archdiocese of Saint Paul and

Minneapolis, the question is moot. If other consideration is to be entertained, the matter needs to

be engaged once again.

With every good wish, I remain

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend Harry J. FlYnn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis
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PriÞst in Foley scandal to be investigated

KSTP.com - 5 EYEWITNESS NEWS

Page 1 of2

Ðriest in Fotey scandal to be investigated
..rpdated: 1OnOn006 10:26:59 AM

RoME (Ap) - A Roman catholic diocese has opened an investigation of a priest who said he fondled and shared saunas while

nafãO w¡tn Mark Foley when the former U.S. congressman was a boy in Florida'

ln interviews in the past two days, the Rev. Anthony Mercieca, 69, who is now with a diocese on an island off Malta, has given

different details about his encounters with Foley four decades ago'

on wednesday, he told the sarasola (Fla.) Herald-Tribune by telephone that he massaged the boy in the nude, was naked in

rhe same room on ou"iniér,tir¡pi with'himãnã ñåã ón; skinny d¡ðping with him. on Thursday, he told rhe Associated Press

that he was naked in a sauna with Foley.

Also Thursday, he told WPW of West Palm Beach, Fla., that he touched Foley "once, maybe."

ln all of the interviews, he denied having sexual intercourse with Foley.

"lts not something you call, I mean, rape or penetration or anything like that, you know," he told the TV station in a telephone

interview. "lt was just fondling."

Foley, a 52-year-otd Florida Republican, resigned from Congress last month after the release of his sexually explicit computer

messages to young male Pages.

After Foley,s resignation from Gongress, his lawyer said that Foley.was an alcoholic, gay and had been molested as a boy by a
,,clergyman.,' Foley's .iu¡f iã*v"r, deralO Richmal, said the allegeã abuser was a Catholic priest whose name he shared with

Florida state prosecutors.

r statement from the diocese of Gozo, a smalt Mediterranean island off Malta, said that its bishop, Mario Grech, contacted the

Archdiocese of Miami on Thursday evening sàeiing further information about the case. The statement, issued late Thursday,

said the diocese had learnt of the case for the first time in the international press.

,'ln the light of all this ... Bishop Grech will instruct the response team to investigate these allegations according to the policies

establisñed by the Maltese Eictesiastical province with régards to cases of sexual abuse in pastoral activity," the statement

said. ,'Grech will pass áll ínformat¡on he receives pertainin[ to this case to the response team as he has done in similar cases."

The Maltese Church instituted the team in 1999 to deal with any sexual abuse allegations-

The statement said the team would present the bishop with a report, and that Grech p_rom.ised to cooperate. lt did not say

whether Mercieca was still serving as a priest on Gozb, where he regularly hears confession and celebrates Mass in the

cathedral, one of two main churches on the Mediterranean island'

It also did not say whether it would investigate anything other than Mercieca's recent statemenls about Foley.

Gozo, 60 miles south of Sicily, has a populalion of about 32,000 and is one of Malta's three inhabited islands - filled with

vacation homes and holíday resorts.

"Bishop Grech, conscious of the gravity of pedophilia, reiterates that he will cooperate with those responsible for investigating

such cäses so that justice is donðto ttre viót¡ms, the perpetrators are reformed and the common good is safeguarded," the

statement said.

The Sarasota Herald-Tribune published an interview with Mercieca on Thursday in which the priest described several

encounters that he said Foley might perceive as sexually inappropriate.

rrïìor-rg the activities described by Mercieca in the newspaper were massaging t.n9 ?ov in the.nude, skinny-dipping together at a

secluded fake in take Wortfi, Fla., and being nude in thè säme room on ovêrnight trips while he was a priest and Foley was a

http ://www.kstp.com/article/Pstories/S 1 9497.html
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Priest in Foley scandal to be investigated

parishioner.

Mercieca later told The Associated Press in Rome by phone that the report was nexaggerated'"

Page2,of 2

Ne were friends and trusted each other as brothers and loved each other as brothers,n Mercieca said in the AP interview'

Asked if their association was sexual, the priest replied: "lt wasn't'l'

Mercieca told the Ap that he and Foley would go into saunas naked when he was a priest in Florida and Foley was a

parishioner, but he said that "everybody does that."

Sarasota Herald-Tribune Executive Editor Mike Connelly said Thursday the story is accurate, including the refere.nce to a night

in which Mercieca sa¡o he was in a drug-inducáa stupoidue to a nervous breakdown and couldn't clearly remember what

happened.

"The reporter talked to the priest four times yesterday and carefully reviewed his account, especially of the one night," Connelly

said. "The story accurately reports what the priest said."

Mercieca had worked at sacred Heart catholic church in Lake worth in 1967, according to church records. Foley would have

been 13 at the time.

A spokesman for the state attorney,s office in West Palm Beach, Mike Edmondson, said that an e-mail from Foley's attorney

was received late wednei¿ãv i¿ãntitving the alieged ãuur"r. He said the e-mailwas being forwarded to the Archdiocese of

Miami. Edmondson said law enforcement actiãn iË over, unless other alleged victims come fon¡¡ard, because Foley's attorneys

fiáve said that the politician doesn't want to prosecute.

(Copyright 2006 by The Associated Press. All Rights Reserved')

AP-NY-1 0-20-06 0858EDT
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ARCH-043272
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October 25,2006

Reverend Louis Lougen, OMI
Missionary Oblates of Mary lmmaculate
391 Michigan Avenue NE
Washington, DC 20017 -l 516

Dear Father Lougen,

In the aftermath of the that to be unfounded that Raymond Prybis allegedly

abused
review

a teenaged altar boy, I have found it necessary to

order priests who are subject to the Charter orpractice
its equivalent.

For a host of reasons, I deem it highly adv-isable that the provisions applicable to our Diocesan

priests be applicable to any religious order priests rvho may be living in this archrlic¡cese and are

in the same category.

Thus, I believe the case of Raymond Prybis and any similar priest needs to be considered anew

and appropriate determination made. Unfortunately, his status at Christ the King Retreat Center

seemi to have created some inaccurate conclusions and even negative reaction by SNAP'

If it is determined that Raymond Prybis will reside outside the Archdiocese of Saint Paul and

Minneapolis, the question is moot. If other consideration is to be entertained, the matter needs to

be engaged once again.

With every good wish, I remain

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend Harry J. Flynn, D.D.
Archbishop of Saint Paul and Minneapolis
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From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Norby, Pat

Monday, October 30, 2006 11:42 AM CST

Dawson, Bobbi; McGrath, Dennis; McDonough, Kevin

FW: Archbishop Flynn vs. Keeping Kids Safe - SNAP

Bobbi, Dennis and Father Kevin,

This is the e-mail I received about the SNAP gathering on the steps of the Chancery. I talked with

Bob and Barbara and would like to get a response on their charges from the archdiocese.

Thanks,

Pat Norby

rom: Bob

ent: Sunday, October 29,20061:02 PM

ubject: Archbishop Flynn vs. Keeping Kids Safe - SNAP

Please be informed:

Another Susnected Abusive Catholic Cleric Is X'ound Workine Here

In Last 5 Months.5 Accused Pedouhile Priests Are Discovered in Minnesota

Victims Ask 7 Minnesota Bishons to Start New lVebsite Listine All Allesed Predators

Thev Also Ash Catholics to Ston Givine Until "All Potential Predatons Are Disclosedo'

Self-Ilelo Group Also Wants Archbishop Flvnn To Anologize & Exulain 'Continued Secrecv'

Archdiocese and Religious Orders Should ooCome Clean" NowTo Keeo Kids Safe

WHAT

For the fifth time in five months. a support group for clergy= sex abuse victims is blasting top Minnesota

Catholic officials about an another accused abusive priest who was recently discovered to be living and

working in relative secrecy at a church facility. The group, SNAP, is

-- sending letters to all seven bishops in the state, uging them to create and maintain a statewide data base

of proven, admitted and credibly accused clerics in Minnesota, and

-- urging all Catholics in the state to donate elsewhere until such a full disclosure is made.

WHEN

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESr-00s522



Monday, Oct. 30. I l:00 a.m.

WHERE

Outside the Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis Catholic chancery office/headquarlers,226 Surnmit

Ave. in St. Paul

wHo

Three victims of clergy sexual abuse who are members of a support group called SNAP (Surv'ivors

Network of tlrose Abused by Priests), including a Chicago woman rvho is the organization's founder ald
long-time president.

WHY
Despite repeated pledges to be more "open and transparent," about clergy sex abuse, Minnesota's bishops

continue to hide the identities and presence of credibly accused pedophile priests. Four such clerics have

been exposed in media accounts recently, and norv SNAP is exposing a fifth.

In 2003, a court order forced Boston Catholic officials to release records about Fr. Raymond A. Prybts.

Those records showed that Prybis had "been accused of approaching, while naked, a 14- or l5-year-old boy
in the 1980s and asking the teeniager to beat him rvith a belt."
http://www.bishon-accountabilitv.ors/¡[Il-Manchester/JBMcCormack-2003-01-Dt3.html

A few weeks ago, reporters notified SNAP that Prybis now quietly lives and works at a church facilily in
Buffalo, MN. (Ser,'eral journalists had leamed that Prybis worked at the Florida parish where former
Congressman Mark Foley belonged as a teenager, which led some reporters to suspect that Prybis had

abused Foley.)

To increase public safety, SNAP is calling on all Minnesota bishops to creat€, maintain and publicize a
website listing the names and locations of all proven, admitted, credibly accused cleric molesters. They are

urging Minnesota Catholics to donate to schools and charities, but not to the churclr, until such a disclosure

is made.

Such information is particularl¡' needed today, SNAP feels, because even now, despite years of scandal,
pedophile priest are moving around and/orbeing moved around.

With Prybis, an Oblate priest, there are two possibilities. Either Archbishop Flym knew and kept secret

that Prybis was living in his archdiocese. (If so, Flynn should publicl,v apologize for his secrery.) Or Flynn
did NOT know and was thus deceived by fhe Prybis's superiors the Oblates. (If so, Flynn should publicly
condemn the Oblates for puttilg Minnesota kids at risk.)

Until two weeks ago, when reporters began suspected in Prybis might have molested Foþ, Prybis was

listed on the Christ the King Retreat Center website. (Copies of that listing will be included.) On Sunday,

November 5, Flynn plans to dedicate the new St. Francis Xavier Catholic School building in Buffalo, MN.

Three times in the last few weeks SNAP has leafleted at Catholic churches in Minneapolis, Anoka and

Shoreview r¡'here credibly accused abusive priests have worked. The SNAP fliers urge anyone with
information about clergy sex crimes - r,vhethervicúms or rvitnesses - come forwa¡d and contact the police.

CONTACT:

Bartara Blaine of Chicago, SNAP President 312 399 47 47 ,
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Bob Schwiderski of Wayzata, MN SNAP Director 952-47l-3422

David Clolrcsq'of St. Louis, SNAP National Director 314-566-9790

Bob Schwiderski, Minnesota SNAP Director

1850 ShadywoodRoad

wayzata" MN 55391 952-471-3422

skibrs@mchsi.com cell 612-360-9018

www. snap- greatplains. org
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Code of Pasjoral Conduct
X'or Church EmPloYees

Within
The Archdiocese of Saint Paul and Minneapolis

My dignature confirms that I have read this Code of Pastoral Condact and that I agree to

foik;wthese standards. I understand that any action inconsistent with this Code af
paslorøl Conduct or failure to take action mandated by this Code may result in remedial

aoticn as recommencled by my immediate supervisors or by the Committee on Pastoral

Res¡ronsibility.

As a church employee within the Archdiocese of Saint Paul and Minneapolis, I promise

to observe the norms nthis Code of Pastorøl Conduct as a condition ofmy providing

service to those to whom I minister, especially children, youth and vulnerable adults.

:

I un¿erstand that I am subject to athorough background check including cdminal history.

Ravmond A' Prybis

,,",_"J,,åîtfffii'åå%*

lq d

Signature

9
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From:

Sent:

To:

Stepka, Susan

Friday, October 26,ZOLZ 9:17 AM CDT

Forbes-Ca etteL

Subject: R

Hi Lynette,

What does your CAT tracking have for Fr. Raymond Prybis, OMI? (Or do you just track
Archd iocesan priests)?

He's on "Oblates of Mary lmmaculate" priest currently living at the Oblate Residence at 104

Mississippi River Blvd. in St. Paul.

Susan A. Stepka I Records Manager
Office of Archives and Records

ARcnprocEsE oF Sanvr P¿.ur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4481 | F: 651 .290.1629
stepkas@archspm.org

From: Forbes-Cardey, LYnettc
Sent: Monday, October 22,2012 9:35 AM

To: Stepka,
Subject: FW

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncnprocEsE oF Sarrur Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4501
fo rbes-cardevl @a rchs pm. org

From: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Sent: Monday, October 22,2072 9:34 AM

To: Fo

Subject: RE

Hi Sue,

Sharon is back and we found the sign-in sheet for Fr. So, using that I added the training session

to his VIRTUS record, and now he shows correctly in the database'

Here is a PDF of his certificate, if you want to print that for his file.

Thanks,

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005ô43



D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncnprocEsn oF Salur Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
forbes-cardevl@archspm.org

From: Forbes-Cardey, LYnette
Sent: Wednesday, October 17,2OI2 t2237 PM

To:
Subject:

Hi Sue,

lwas thinking...l wonder if there are any more details onln the CATracking database..'so I

looked. And there is not a whole lot more, but here is what I see there for him

Here his date of safe environment trainin gis 5/11./2OO5. Since this record has not been updated since

Feb of ZOtl, I am thinking we have been considering him Safe Environment trained.

That is how I read this.

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncsorocnsE oF SRr.¡r Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
forbes-cardeyl@a rchs pm. org
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From:

Sent:

To:

Subject

Forbes-Cardey, Lynette

Friday, October 26,2012 9:23 AM CDT

Stepka, Susan*t,I

Good Morning,

I do not see a record for this priest. We do have some religious order priests in the database, but not his

one.

I do not know why

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncnprocEsn oF SRI¡,¡I Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4501
forbes-cardevl @a rchs p m. orq

From: Stepka, Susan
Sent: Friday, October 26,20LZ 9:17 AM
To: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Subject: nE'I

Hi Lynette,

What does your CAT tracking have for Fr. Raymond Prybis, OMI? (Or do you just track
Archdiocesan priests)?

He's on "Oblates of Mary lmmaculate" priest currently living at the Oblate Residence aI104
Mississippi River Blvd. in St. Paul.

Susan A. Stepka I Records Manager
Office of Archives and Records

AncunrocEsu oF S¡.rrur P¡.ut- AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4481 | F:651 .290.1629
stepkas@archspm.org

From: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Sent: Monday, October 22,20t2 9:35 AM
To: Stepka, Susan
Subject:

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
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Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncrrprOCESE OF SArrur PAUT AND MINNEAPOLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
forbes-cardevl@archspm. orq

From: Forbes-Cardey, LYnette

Sent: Monday, October 22,2072 9:34 AM

To: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
ruLrELL- - I

Hi Sue,

Sharon is back and we found the sign-in sheet forf So, using that I added the training session

to his VIRTUS record, and now he shows correctly in the database.

Here is a PDF of his certificate, if you want to print that for his file.

Thanks,

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

ARcnoIocEsE oF Serrur Peur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
fo rbes-cardevl (Oa rchs pm. orq

From : Forbes-Cardey, LYnette

Sent: Wednesday, October 17,2012 12t37 PM

To: Stepka, SusanI
Hi Sue,

I was thinking...l wonder if there are any more details "rIin the cATracking database..,so I

looked. And there is not a whole lot more, but here ¡s wlat I seè there for him.

Here his date of safe environment trainin g¡s 5/[/ZOA5. Since this record has not been updated since

Feb of zOLt, I am thinking we have been considering him Safe Environment trained.

That is how I read this

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncHptocESE oF Sarxr Pnur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4501
forbes-cardey!_(Oa rchs pm. orq

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESr-005655



From: Stepka, Susan

Sent: Friday, October 26,2012 9:26 AM CDT

To: Forbes-Cardey, LynetteI
He doesn't function as a priest, just lives with the Oblates (and he is an Oblate too). He had

some "incidents" in his past. lf they aren't doing priestly work, are they in your database?

Susan A. Stepka I Records Manager
Office of Archives and Records

AncHnrocESE oF Snrxr PAUL AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4481 | F:651 .290.1629
stepkas@archspm.org

From: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Sent: Friday, October 26,2012 9:23 AM

I;f::tii,:L
Good Morning,

I do not see a record for this priest. We do have some religious order priests in the database, but not his

one.

I do not know why

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

Ancgurocrsn oF SeIhIr Peur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
forbes-cardeyl@a rchspm.orq

From: Stepka, Susan
Sent: Friday, October 26,2012 9:17 AM
To: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
J''¡ËGL- ^r I

Hi Lynette,

What does your CAT tracking have for Fr. Raymond Prybis, OMI? (Or do you just track
Archd iocesan priests)?

He's on "Oblates of Mary lmmaculate" priest currently living at the Oblate Residence at 104

Mississippi River Blvd. in St. Paul.

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005645



Susan A. Stepka I Records Manager
Office of Archives and Records

ARcnoIocESE oF SaINr Paur ¡.¡qo MINITIEAPoLIS

T: 651 .291.4481 | F:651 .290.1629
stepkas@archspm.orq

From: Forbes-CardeY, LYnette
Sent: Monday, October 22, 2012 9:35 AM

To: Steoka. SusanI
D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

Ancuorocusn oF SaI¡sr Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
fo rbes-ca rdeyl @a rchsp m. orq

From: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Sent: Monday, October 22,2072 9:34 AM

Hri::?:i:ry*
Hi Sue,

sharon is back and we found the sign-in ,^"", ro'l So, using that I added the training session

to his VIRTUS record, and now he shows correctly in the database.

Here is a PDF of his certificate, if you want to print that for his file.

Thanks,

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncupIocESE oF Sarwr Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4501
forbes-cardevl @a rchspm. orq

From: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Sent: Wednesday, October L7,2072 72:37 PM

¡T"'i:fry
Hi Sue,

CON Fl DENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005646



I was thinking...l wonder if there are any more details on.In the CATracking database...so I

looked. And there is not a whole lot more, but here is whãTTFThere for him.

Here his date of safe environment trainin gis 5/I1./2OO5. Since this record has not been updated since

Feb of ZOLI,I am thinking we have been considering him Safe Environment trained.

That is how I read this.

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncrrprOCESE OF SAr¡IT P¡.UT AND MINNEAPOLIS

T: 651 .291.4501
forbes-cardeyl@archspm.org

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005647



From: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette

Sent: Friday, October 26,2OI2 9:57 AM CDT

To: Stepka, SusanI
I don't know. I see that he is in Archdb. But there are not many details on his record in Archdb. I am

not sure of the relationship between Archdb and CATracking, which is a FileMaker database.

I will ask Maya when she gets in

Sorry I am not more helP..,

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncHorocESE oF SaIur Peur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
fo rbes-cardevl @a rchs pm. org

From: Stepka, Susan
Sent: Friday, October 26,20t2 9:26 AM

IiJ::r'-:lffi"
He doesn't function as a priest, just lives with the Oblates (and he is an Oblate too). He had

some "incidents" in his past. lf they aren't doing priestly work, are they in your database?

Susan A. Stepka I Records Manager
Office of Archives and Records

AncnprocEsE oF SalNr Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291,4481 | F:651 .290.1629
stepkas@archspm.orq

From: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Sent: Friday, October 26,2012 9:23 AM

To: Stepka, Susan
Subject: *t,I
Good Morning,

I do not see a record for this priest. We do have some relígious order priests in the database, but not his

one.

I do not know why

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005648



D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncnoIocEsn oF SaINr P¿,ut- AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
forbes-cardeyl@archspm. org

From: Stepka, Susan
Sent: Friday, October 26,20t2 9:17 AM

H''i::?:i"ryf,"
Hi Lynette,

What does your CAT tracking have for Fr. Raymond Prybis, OMI? (Or do you just track

Archdiocesan priests)?

He's on "Oblates of Mary lmmaculate" priest currently living at the Oblate Residence a|104
Mississippi River Blvd. in St. Paul.

Susan A. Stepka I Records Manager
Office of Archives and Records

ARcr¡nrocESE oF SRIrur Peur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4481 | F:651 .290.1629
ste pka s(Ð arch s pm .o rcl

From: Forbes-Cardey, LYnette

Sent: Monday, October 22,2012 9:35 AM

To: Stepka, Susan
Subject: *,I

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncnnrocEsE oF Slrur Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
fo rbes-cardeyl @a rchspm. orq

From: Forbes-Cardey, LYnette

Sent: Monday, October 22,2012 9:34 AM

To: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
JUIJIE:LL- --.I

Hi Sue,

sharon is back and we found the sign-in ,n"", to,lSo, using that I added the training session

to his VIRTUS record, and now he shows correctly in the database'

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005649



Here is a PDF of his certificate, if you want to print that for his file.

Thanks,

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncuplocEsg oF SaINrr P¡.ur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
forbes-cardeyl@archspm. orq

From: Forbes-Cardey, LYnette
Sent: Wednesday, October L7,2012 12:37 PM

To
Su,r'iriË
Hi Sue,

I was thinking...l wonder if there are any more details on n the CATracking database...so I

looked. And there is not a whole lot more, but here is what I see re for him

Here his date of safe environment trainin gis 5/11,/2O05. Since this record has not been updated since

Feb of z1t1,, I am thinking we have been considering him Safe Environment trained.

That is how I read this

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncHnrocESE oF Snr¡sr Paur AND MTNNEAPoLIS

T: 651 .291.4501
fo rbes-cardevl@a rchs pm. org

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESr-005650



From: Stepka, Susan

Sent: Friday, October 26,201210:09 AM CDT

To Forbes-Card , Lynette

Subject: RE:

Thank you. We'll see what MaYa saYs

Susan A. Stepka I Records Manager
Office of Archives and Records

AncHprocESE oF SaIrur Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4481 | F: 651 .290.1629
stepkas@archspm.org

From: Forbes-CardeY, LYnette
Sent: Friday, October 26,2012 9:57 AM

To: Steoka. Susan
JuurËLL- ^=- I

I don't know. I see that he is in Archdb. But there are not many details on his record in Archdb. I am

not sure of the relationship between Archdb and CATracking, which is a FileMaker database.

lwill ask Maya when she gets in.

Sorry I am not more helP...

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncsplocEsn oF SRINI P¿'ur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
forbes-cardeyl@archsPm. org

From: Stepka, Susan
Sent: Friday, October 26,2012 9:26 AM

To: Forbes-Cardev, Lvnette
J.,,,TCLL; ^t.I

He doesn't function as a priest, just lives with the Oblates (and he is an Oblate too). He had

some "incidents" in his past. Ithey aren't doing priestly work, are they in your database?

Susan A. Stepka I Records Manager
Office of Archives and Records

AncupIocESE oF Salwr Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4481 | F: 651 .290J629

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005651



stepkas(Oarchspm.orq

From : Forbes-CardeY, LYnette
Sent: Friday, October 26,2072 9:23 AM

To: Steoka. SusanI
Good Morníng,

I do not see a record for this priest. We do have some religious order priests in the database, but not his

one.

I do not know why

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncnprocEsn oF SRrNr Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4501
forbes-cardevl(ôa rchs pm. org

From: Stepka, Susan
Sent: Friday, October 26,2012 9:17 AM

To: Forbes-Cardev, LYnetteI
Hi Lynette,

What does your CAT tracking have for Fr. Raymond Prybis, OMI? (Or do you just track

Archd iocesan priests)?

He's on "Oblates of Mary lmmaculate" priest currently living at the Oblate Residence al1O4

Mississippi River Blvd. in St. Paul.

Susan A. Stepka I Records Manager
Office of Archives and Records

ARCg¡TOCESE OF SRINT PAUT AND MINNEAPOLIS

T: 651 .291.4481 | F: 651 .290.1629
stepkas@archspm.org

From: Forbes-Cardey, LYnette

Sent: Monday, October 22,2072 9:35 AM

To: Stepka,
Subject: FW

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005652



Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncHorocESE oF Salrur P¡.ur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
forbes-card evl @a rchs P m. orq

From: Forbes-Cardey, LYnette

Sent: Monday, October 22,2012 9:34 AM

To: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Subject: *t'I

Hi Sue,

sharon is back and we found the sign-in ,n"", ror! so, using that I added the training session

to his VIRTUS record, and now he shows correctly in the database.

Here is a PDF of his certificate, if you want to print that for his file.

Thanks,

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncTTpIOCESE OF SAINT PAUT AND MINNEAPOLIS
T: 651 .291.4501
forbes-cardevl@archspm.orq

From: Forbes-Cardey, LYnette

Sent: Wednesday, October L7,20LZ t2:37 PM

To: Stepka. Susansuuiect!
Hi Sue,

I was thinking...l wonder if there are any more details "tIin the cATracking database..'so I

looked. And there is not a whole lot more, but here is what I see there for him.

Here his date of safe environment trainin gis 5111./2005. Since this record has not been updated since

Feb of ZOI'J,, I am think¡ng we have been considering him Safe Environment trained.

That is how I read this

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

AncuurocEsn oF Sarxr Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4501
forbes-cardeyl@archspm. orq

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-00s653



From:

Sent:

TO:

Subject:

Kronholm, Sara

Wednesday, February 20,2013 9:23 AM CST

Forbes-Cardey, Lynette

Missed a name

Lynette-we missed a name that was on the back of a page. Can you look up Raymond Prybis for

background and VIRTUS missing? What is his age, inactive? Retired? Present location? Etc? Thanks SJSK

Sara Smith Kronholm I Associate Chancellor for Civil Affairs

Office of the Chancellor for Civil Affairs

AnCTTpIOCESE OF SNIUT PRUT AND MINNEAPOLs
T: 651 .291.4429
kronholms@archspm.org

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-0056s6



From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Forbes-Cardey, Lynette

Wednesdav, February 20, 2013 9:31 AM CST

Kronholm, Sara

RE: Missed a name

HereisascreenshotofhisinfoonArchdb, Verysketchy. HiscodeofconductwassignedJune29,2OOT

His name is not in CATracking at all,

The only next step I see ¡s to contact the retreat center to see if he is still active there.

CONFIDENTIAL-F¡led Under Seal ARCH-ESt-005657
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À¡chdiocræ of Srcint FauIärnd fnnneepol¡r
@ EFEITII WE tf.t I tq tEIUf

Relu m PIN: 28$gg

Nnme: RwR¡Jmûtrd Prlb¡s Ol¡ll

1iloffiÊ¡ ¡¡ärTe.

Mrddtç À¡ame:

l¡âld€n Nämë:

S.Bnd Ms¡l: No

Dêfâult

ÊÊÍlrous Afll]â]on Not tuãilaète

Sot¡¡l SÈfldly I'lumbÈr

A¡r¡ldiffi s€ g'letus: Nol Àçãil€bls

Yee6 in Ádminisbaton:

Er¡dñ DôtÊ.

ûeseês9 ûäte'

ÀduaI RetrÈñBñl oatq:

Erpåded RÊtr€mEnl Þâl€:

Cmon¡ml Fundiùn: YEs

Wo.Í I Chdrl rhe Kln$ Rèfteål Cêútèr
611 lç1Âve 3
Buff¿lo, irtl{ 5531J-1199 USA

l-louçehold Informãtion for n€v näymond Þrybi5 otH (169991does trot s¡5t ¡n the dðtðhãce

Erl|àil Int+rm¡tlon tor RÈv RÈymond pryþ¡r orrl l¡699Ð) doer ñot €x¡ft an th€ datËbàee

EñploynTenl for Rev ßÐyrnond Þrybls ottll (¿f999) doÈ3 not e'riÉt ln lhe dütòbö3É
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Defâull

CodeolConduct 5l!¡nFd

Staft nate: l2tû7/6iåg

Wo¡k 1 Chrißt the King R€lreât Csnler
621 1st Ave S

Buffalo, MN 55313-13SS USA

Household Information for Rev Raymond Prybis Olrll (26999) does not ex¡st in the datÈbase

Email Infûrmation for Rev Raymond Prybis Ol'U (26999) does nût exiil. in the database

Employment for Reì. Raymond Prybis oÈtl (2É999) does ntrt exist in the datubase

Intereit5 for Rev Raymond Prybis Dl'lI (26999) do not exi=t in the dal,abase

fdlErTÞer

såtrErñènt Hiitrry för Rêv Räyrnrnd prybis oHI ( 16999) dúês rrrÌ exisl in thë dÐtÈbåÉè

The selêctÉd Religirus ordÊrdoÊË nöt Ëxiil ln the dötôbð5e for thÊ FÈrsûn.

Commenls for R.ev Rryrfiond Frybls OMI (26999) do not e¡rl¡¡ ln the dàtabàse

ci
D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Offìce of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative
ARCHDIOCESE OF SAINT PAUL AND MINNEAPOLIS
T: 651.291.4501
forbes-cardevl@archspm.org

l)

CONFIDENTIAL-F¡led UndeÍ Seal ARCH-ESt-005659



From: Kronholm, Sara
S€nt: Wednesday, February 20,20f3 9:23 AM
To: Forbes{ardey, Lynette
Subject: Missed a name

Sara Smith Kronholm I Associate Chancellor for Civil Affairs
Office of the Chancellor for Civil Affairs
ARCHDIOCESE O[ SAINTPAUL AND MINNEAPOLIS
1:651.291.4429
kronholms@archspm.oro

coNFIDENTIAL-F¡led Under Seal ARCH-ESt-005660



From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Forbes-Cardey, Lynette

Wednesday, February 20,2013 9:32 AM CST

Kronholm, Sara

RE: Missed a name

Also not found in VIRTUS' database.

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

ARCHDIocESE oF SnrNr Pnur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.45O'l
forbes-cardeyl @ archs pm. org

From: Kronholm, Sara
Sent: Wednesday, February 20,2073 9:23 AM

To: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Subject: Missed a name

Lynette-we missed a name that was on the back of a page. Can you look up Raymond Prybis for

background and VIRTUS missing? What is hís age, inactive? Retired? Present location? Etc? Thanks SJSK

Sara Smith Kronholm I Associate Chancellor for Civil Affairs
Office of the Chancellor for Civil Affairs

ARCHDIocESE oF Snr¡qr Pnur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4429
kronhol ms@archspm.orq

CONFI DENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-00s661



From:

Sent:

To:

Subiect:

Wohlers, Laurie

Wednesday, February 27 ,2OI3 9:38 AM CST

Lawton, Heather Block

FW: Active Priests

Laurie Wohlers I Administrative Assistant
Office of Chancellors and Clergy Services

ARcruIocEsE oF SerNr Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4415 | F: 651.290.1627
wohlersl@archspm.org

From: Wohlers, Laurie
Sent¡ Wednesday, February 27,20L37:47 AM

To: Kronholm, Sara
Cc¡ Forbes-Cardey, LYnette
Subject: RE: Active Priests

Sara,

Welcome aboard

I believe Raymond Prybis is gone. He is not listed as staff at the retreat center. I'll change his

address. Another person to double check with would be Susan Stepka - she keeps the Religious

Order clergy information. She is also part of the Records/Archives area.

http ://www.kingshouse. com/staf f .html

faculties. I don't
file.

since he has been on leave of absence since 2004, he certainly does not have

know anyihing about him. Check with records for current information in his

residing in the Twin Cities (had previously been a chaplain at

the VA Medical Center). He is from the Diocese of Shrebenville, OH. That information is from

IU2S|11. You may need to ask records if there is any current information in his file

Laurie Wohlers I Administrative Assistant
Office of Chancellors and Clergy Services

AncuorocEsE oF Sru¡tr Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4415 | F:651 290J627
wohlersl@archspm.oro

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-00s662



From: Kronholm, Sara
Sent: Tuesday, February 26,2073 4:48 PM

To: Wohlers, Laurie
Cc: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Su bject: Active Priests

Hi Laurie,

Thanks again for our conversation today. I will call Mary Beth tomorrow regarding retired priests

Quick question regarding priests listed as "active": How can I find out more contact information and

current duties of Raymond Prybis (last assigned to Christ the King Retreat Center?);

(classified as "leave of absence" but does not say "inactive"); a sted as active and

living in Eagan, but not clear what his duties are here currently.)

These three appear to be missing some requirements on our lists. Any help or direction you can give me

is greatly appreciated. Sara

Sara Smith Kronholm I Associate Chancellor for Civil Affairs
Office of the Chancellor for Civil Affairs

AncnorocnsE oF S.uNr P¡.ur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4429
kron holms@archspm.oro

CON Fl DENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005663



From:

Sent:

To:

CC:

Subject

Wohlers, Laurie

Wednesday, February 27 ,2013 7:46 AM CST

Kronholm, Sara

Forbes-Cardey, Lynette

RE: Active Priests

Sara,

Welcome aboard.

I believe Raymond Prybis is gone. He is not listed as staff at the retreat center. I'll change his

address. Another person to double check with would be Susan Stepka - she keeps the Religious

Order clergy information. She is also part of the Records/Archives area.

http://#

since he has been on leave of absence since 2004, he certainly does not have

faculties. I don't know anything about him. Check with records for curreni information in his

file.

residing in the Twin Cities (had previously been a chaplain at

the VA Medical Center). He is from the Diocese of Stuebenville, OH. That information is frotn

lll2ïl11,. You may need to ask records if there is any current information in his file.

Laurie Wohlers I Administrative Assistant
Office of Chancellors and Clergy Services

Ancnuocnsn oF SaI¡¡r Paur AND MINNEAPOLIS
T:651 .291.4415 | F: 651.290.1627
wohlersl@archspm.org

From: Kronholm, Sara
Sent: Tuesday, February 26,20L3 4:48 PM

To: Wohlers, Laurie
Cc: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Subject: Active Priests

Hi Laurie,
Thanks again for our conversation today. I will call Mary Beth tomorrow regarding retired priests.

Quick question regarding priests listed as "active": How ca n I find out more contact information and

current duties of Raymond Prybis (last assigned to Christ the King Retreat Center?);

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005664



(classified as "leave of absence" but does not say "inactive") ; and

living in Eagan, but not clear what his duties are here currently.)

listed as active and

These three appear to be missing some requirements on our lists. Any help or direction you can give me

is greatly appreciated. Sara

Sara Smith Kronholm I Associate Chancellor for Civil Affairs
Office of the Chancellor for Civil Affairs

AncHpIocESE oF SRrNr PAUL AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4429
kron holms@archspm. org

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESI.OO5665



From:

Sent:

to:
Subject:

Haselberger, Jennifer

Wednesday, February 27,201312:53 PM CST

Kueppers, Joseph

FW: ArchDB and PCYI

Jennifer Haselberger, JCL, PhD
Chancellor for Canonical Affairs
Director oi ihe Office of Conciliation

ARCHDIocESE oF SaINr Peur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4437
F: 651 .290.1629

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMU NICATION

The information contained in this electronic communication and any document attached hereto or transmitted

herewith is confidential and intended forthe exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. lf the reader of

this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended

recipient, you are hereby notified that any examination, use, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this

communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be subject to penalties under the Electronic

Communications Privacy Act, 18 U,S,C, çS 25L}-252tand other applicable laws' lf you have received this

communication in error, please immediately notifli the sender by telephone or reply e-mail and destroy this

communication. Thank You.

From: Lawton, Heather Block
Sent: Wednesday, February 27,2073 9:58 AM

To: Haselberger, Jennifer
Subject: ArchDB and PCYI

Jennifer,
Lynette is asking if she should still update ArchDB with PCYI information. Yes, right, until

Lâwson is functional and we cut over? I know Sr. Sue and Laurie are still updating ArchDB-

On a related note, Sara is starting to get things in order and is asking Laurie for information on

the status and contact information for priests. Their correspondence is below, just fyi.

Heather

From: Wohlers, Laurie
Sent: Wednesday, February 27,20137:47 AM

To: Kronholm, Sara
Cc: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Subject: RE: Active Priests

Sara,

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005667



Welcome aboard.

I believe Raymond Prybis is gone. He is not listed as staff at the retreat center. I'll change his

address. Another person to double check with would be Susan Stepka - she keeps the Religious

Order clergy information. She is also part of the Records/Archives area.

http://www.k@+

since he has been on leave of absence since 2004, he certainly does not have

faculties. I don't know anything aboui him. Check with records for current information in his

file.

residing in the Twin Cities (had previously been a chaplain at

the VA Medical Center). He is from the Diocese of Stuebenville, OH. That information is from

IUZSIII. You may need to ask records if there is any current information in his file.

Laurie Wohlers I Administrative Assistant
Office of Chancellors and Clergy Services

AnCgpTOCESE OF S,trWT P¡,UT AND MINNEAPOLIS
T:651 .291.4415 | F:651.290.1627
woh lersl (@a rchsp m. org

From: Kronholm, Sara
Sent: Tuesday, February 26,2013 4:48 PM

Tor Wohlers, Laurie
Cc: Forbes-Cardey, LYnette
Subject: Active Priests

Hi Laurie,
Thanks again for our conversation today. I will call Mary Beth tomorrow regarding retired priests.

Quick question regarding priests listed as "active": How can I find

current duties of Raymond Prybis (last assigned to Christ the King

out more contact information and

Retreat Center?); I
(classified as "leave of absence" but does not say "inactive") t tnd-listed as active and

living in Eagan, but not clear what his duties are here currently.)

These three appear to be missing some requirements on our lists. Any help or direction you can give me

is greatly appreciated. Sara

Sara Smith Kronholm I Associate Chancellor for Civil Affairs
Office of the Chancellor for Civil Affairs
AncuoIocESE oF SRI¡¡I P¡.ur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4429
kron holms@archspm.org

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005668



Heather Lawton

Director of Archíves and Records Management
Archdiocese of St. Paul & Minneapolis
226 Summit Ave.

St. Paul, MN 551-02

651-2sr-772L
lawtonh@archspm.org

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005669



From:

Sent:

To:

Subject

Lawton, Heather Block

Wednesday, February 27,2OL3 3:38 PM CST

Kronholm, Sara

RE: Active Priests

Hello, Sara,

I looked at the hard files and here is what I found on the three priests you asked about:

1) Fr. Raymond Prybis, OMI. He does not have faculties in the Archdiocese. Here's his

storv: htto://www.bishoo-accountabilitv.ors/assicn/Prvbis Ravmond A OMI.htm He

was still living at King's FTouse the last time we called the OMIs to update our religious
database in 2011.

Has no faculties. Is no longer in active ministry
A priest from the Diocese of Stubenville, OH, who is living in the

Archdiocese. He knows he is not allowed to do any public ministry until he completes

safe environment training, which he has declined to do. No faculties.

I assume you do not need to worry about securing safe environment training from priests

with no faculties but you should confirm with |oe how he wants to handle this.

I hope that helps,
Heather

2)

3)

From: Wohlers, Laurie
Sent: Wednesday, February 27,20137:47 AM
To: Kronholm, Sara
Cc: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Subject: RE: Active Priests

Sar4

Welcome aboard.

I believe Raymond Prybis is gone. He is not listed as staff at the retreat center. I'll change his
address. Another person to double check with would be Susan Stepka - she keeps the Religious

Order clergy information. She is also part of the Records/Archives area.

http://www.kingshouse. com/staff .html

- since he has been on leave of absence since 2004, he certainly does not have

faculties. I don't know anything about him. Check with records for current information in his
file.

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESt-005670



is residing in the Twin Cities (had previously been a chaplain at

the VA Medical Center). He is from the Diocese of Stuebenville, OH. That inforrnation is from

11128111,. You may need to ask records if there is any current information in his file.

Laurie Wohlers I Administrative Assistant
Office of Chancellors and Clergy Services

AncsorocEsn oF SarNr Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4415 | F: 651.29A.1627
wohlersl@archspm.org

From: Kronholm, Sara
Sent: Tuesday, February 26,2013 4:48 PM

To: Wohlers, Laurie
Cc: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Subject: Active Priests

Hi Laurie,
Thanks again for our conversation today. I will call Mary Beth tomorrow regarding retired priests.

Quick question regarding priests listed as "active": How can I find out more

current duties of Raymond Prybis (last assigned to Christ the King Retreat Cente

(classified as "leave of absence" but does not say "inactivd") ; a asa and

living in Eagan, but not clear what his duties are here currently.)

These three appear to be missing some requirements on our lists. Any help or direction you can give me

is greatly appreciated. Sara

Sara Smith Kronholm I Associate Chancellor for Civil Affairs
Office of the Chancellor for Civil Affairs

AncnprocgsE oF Salxr P¡.ur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4429
kron holms@a rch spm.org

CONFI DENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESt-005ô71



From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Stepka, Susan

Wednesday, February 27,2013 3:30 PM CST

Lawton, Heather Block

Prybís

I have not done the religious order priests yet, so the information I have on Fr. Prybis is from

Nov. 2011. He was l¡ving at the Kings House Retreat Center in Buffalo then. I think a few
months ago that there was some media about Fr. Prybis about Father living there. I found this
website:

http://u¿wnru.bishop-
accountabilitv.org/sites/Prybis_Ravmond A/Christ%2Othe%20Kinq%20Retreat%20Center.htm

But you will see that if you go to the website of the retreat center, he's not listed under staff
anymore. So I guess I don't know for sure if he lives there anymore.

http ://ki nqshouse. com/staff . htm I

Susan A. Stepka I Records ft/anager
Office of Archives and Records
Ancuproctsg oF Selrur Pnur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4481 | F: 651.2901629
stepkas@archspm.org

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005666



From:

Sent:

To:

BCC:

Subject:

Kronholm, Sara

Thursday, February 28,2Ot3 9:L4 AM CST

Kueppers, Joseph; Forbes-Cardey, Lynette

Kronholm, Sara

FW: Active Priests

These are the three listed as "active" on ArchDB who have not completed VIRTUS. We can talk more

about the "active" vs "inactive" designations, how PCYI uses those for the audit pool, and whether

Lawson will have the ability for PCYI to categorize clergy, deacons, etc in that way so reports can be

pulled at audit time. Also will discuss all this with Rita Beatty for more background on the classifications.

Thanks

Sara Smith Kronholm I Associate Chancellor for Civil Affairs
Office of the Chancellor for Civil Affairs

Ancnprocnsn oF Sar¡rr PRur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4429
kron holms@archspm.org

From: Lawton, Heather Block
Sent: Wednesday, February 27,2013 3:39 PM

To: Kronholm, Sara
Subject: RE: Active Priests

Hello, Sara

I looked at the hard files and here is what I found on the three priests you asked about:

1) Fr. Raymond Prybis, OMI. He does not have faculties in the Archdiocese. Here's his

story: A OMI.htm He

was still living at King's llouse the last time we called the OMIs to update our religious

database in 201L.

Has no faculties. Is no longer in active ministry
A retired priest from the Diocese of Stubenville, OlI, who is living in the

knows he is not allowed to do any public ministry until he completes

safe environment training, which he has declined to do. No faculties.

I assume you do not need to worry about securing safe environment training from priests

with no faculties but you should confirm with Joe how he wants to handle this.

I hope that helps,
Heather

2)

3)

From: Wohlers, Laurie
Sent: Wednesday, February 27,20137:47 AM

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESI-005672



To: Kronholm, Sara
Cc: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Subject: RE: Active Priests

Sara,

Welcome aboard

I believe Rayrnond Prybis is gone. He is not listed as staff at the retreat center. I'll change his

address. Another person to double check with would be Susan Stepka - she keeps the Religious

Order clergy information. She is also part of the Records/Ardrives area.

htt p ://www. kineshouse. c

-

faculties. I don't
file.

since he has been on leave of absence since 2004, he certainly does not have

know anything about him. Check with records for current information in his

is residing in the Twin Cities (had previously been a chaplain at

ihe He is from the Diocese of Stuebenville, OH. That information is from

11,128111. You rnay need to ask records if there is any current information in his file.

Laurie Wohlers I Administrative Assistant
Office of Chancellors and Clergy Services

AncgorocEst oF Salwr Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4415 | F: 651.290.1627
woh lersl(Oarchspm. orq

From: Kronholm, Sara
Sent: Tuesday, February 26,2013 4:48 PM

To: Wohlers, Laurie
Cc: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Subject: Active Priests

Hi Laurie,
Thanks again for our conversation today. I will call Mary Beth tomorrow regarding retired priests.

Quick question regarding priests listed as "active": How can I find

current duties of Raymond Prybis (last assigned to Christ the King

(classified as "leave of absence" but does not say "inactive") ; and

living in Eagan, but not clear what his duties are here currently.)

out more contact informatíon and

Retreat
listed as active and

These three appear to be missing some requirements on our lists. Any help or direction you can give me

is greatly appreciated. Sara

Sara Smith Kronholm I Associate Chancellor for Civil Affairs
Office of the Chancellor for Civil Affairs

CON FIDENTIAL-F|led Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005673



AncunrocnsE oF Sen¡r Pnur exn MI¡,INEAPoLIS

T:651 .291.4429
kronholms@archsPm.org

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005674



From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Forbes-Ca rdey, Lynette

Thursday, February 28,2013 9:31 4M CST

Kronholm, Sara; Kueppers, Joseph

RE: Active Priests

PCYI does not create the audit report based on ArchDB's "status". We report based on CATracking

excluding records for those marked "lnactive for Audit Cycle 2011-2Ot2" .

Rita can verify or correct, but it is my understanding that the difficulty of ArchDB statuses not

considering the Charter's criteria "working within the diocese" was at least part of why a separate

database was developed.

The reason many of the priests on the list from Jennifer's team did not appear in CATracking is that they

were gone from the Archdiocese and so did not meet the criteria for the audit, and were not put into

CATracking when it was built in 2009. e.g.: Bishops in other dioceses.

One solution is to ensure that Lawson (or whatever database we use for thís) has a field somethÍng like

"Charter Clergy". This would mean a man who is serving in the archdiocese and is subject to the criteria

the Charter established.

Thanks,

D. Lynette Forbes-Cardey I Coordinator
Office of Protection of Children and Youth lnitiative

ARCHDIocESE oF SeIur Peur AND MINNEAPoTIS
T: 651 .291.4501
forbes-cardevl@ archs pm. org

From: Kronholm, Sara
Sent: Thursday, February 28,2073 9:14 AM

To: Kueppers, Joseph; Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Subject: FW: Active Priests

These are the three listed as "active" on ArchDB who have not completed VIRTUS. We can talk more

about the "active" vs "inactive" designations, how PCYI uses those for the audit pool, and whether

Lawson will have the ability for PCYI to categorize clergy, deacons, etc in that way so reports can be

pulled at audit time. Also will discuss all this with Rita Beatty for more background on the classifications.

Thanks

Sara Smith Kronholm I Associate Chancellor for CivilAffairs
Office of the Chancellor for Civil Affairs

ARCHDIOCESE OF SNINT P¡UT AND MINNEAPOLIS
T.651 .291.4429
kronholms@archspm. org

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005675



From: Lawton, Heather Block
Sent: Wednesday, February 27,2073 3:39 PM

To: Kronholm, Sara
Subject: RE: Active Priests

Hello, Sara,

I looked at the hard files and here is what I found on the three priests you asked about:

1) Fr. Raymond Prybis, OMI. He does not have faculties in the Archdiocese. Here's his

story: http://www.bishop-accountability.org/assign/Prybis Raymond A OMI.htm He

was still living at King's House ihe last time we called the OMIs to update our religious

database in 2011.

Has no faculties. Is no longer in active ministry
A priest from the Diocese of Stubenville, OH, who is living in the

Archdiocese. He knows he is not allowed to do any public ministry until he completes

safe environment training which he has declined to do. No faculties.

I assume you do not need to worry about securing safe environment training from priests

with no faculties but you should confirm with Joe how he wants to handle this.

I hope that helps,
Heather

2)

3)

From: Wohlers, Laurie
Sent: Wednesday, February 27,20137:47 AM

To: Kronholm, Sara
Cc: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Subject: RE: Active Priests

Sara,

Welcome aboard.

i believe Raymond Prybis is gone. He is not listed as staff at the retreat center. I'll change his

address. Another person to double check with would be Susan Stepka - she keeps the Religious

Order clergy information. She is also part of the Records/Archives area.

http://www.kin sshouse. com /staff .html#

- since he has been on leave of absence since 2004 he certainly does not have

faculties. I don t know anything about him. Check with records for current information in his

file.

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESt-005676



is residing in the Twin Cities (had previously been a chaplain at

the VA Medical Cenier). He is from the Diocese of Stuebenville, OH. That information is from

IU28111. You may need to ask records if there is any current information in his file.

Laurie Wohlers I Administrative Assistant
Office of Chancellors and Clergy Services

Ancn¡rocusn oF S¡,rwr P¡ur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T:651 .291.4415 | F: 651.290.1627
wohlersl@archspm.org

From: Kronholm, Sara
Sent: Tuesday, February 26,2013 4:48 PM

To: Wohlers, Laurie
Cc: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Subject: Active Priests

Hi Laurie,

Thanks again for our conversation today. I will call Mary Beth tomorrow regarding retired priests.

Quick question regarding priests listed as "active": How can I find out more co

current duties of Raymond Prybis (l ast assigned to Christ the King Retreat Center?);

(classified as "leave of absence" but does not say "inactive") ; a asa and

living in Eagan, but not clear what his duties are here currently')

These three appear to be missing some requirements on our lists. Any help or direction you can give me

is greatly appreciated. Sara

Sara Smith Kronholm I Associate Chancellor for Civil Affairs
Office of the Chancellor for Civil Affairs

AncuprocEsn oF SaIrur Paur AND MINNEAPoLIS
T: 651 .291.4429
kron holms(Oarchspm.org

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005677



From:

Sent:

lo:
Subject:

Lawton, Heather Block

Wednesday, August 07 ,2013 8:28 AM CDT

Forbes-Cardey, Lynette

RE: some questions about priests

Hi Lynette,

I'll call you to find out what, exactly, you need to know but most likely I will need to look at the paper

files, not Lawson, to find the answets.

IT is working to fix the addresses but, for now, assume they arr wrong in Lawson. If you need a mailing

address use A¡chDB. IT is supposed to be migrating addresses from A¡chDB to Lawson but urtil that is

done there ar€ many addresses in Lawson that are wrong.

I'll talk to you today,
Heather

Heather Lawton
Director of Archives and Records Management
Archdiocese of St. Paul & Minneapolis
226 Surnmit Ave.
St. Paul, MN 55102
651-251-7721
lawtonh@archspm.org

-----Original Appointment-- --
From: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette
Sent: Monday, August 05,2013 6:05 PM
To: Lawton, Heather Block
Subject: some questions about priests

when: Thursday, August 08, 2013 10:00 AM-10:30 AM (UTC-06:00) Cenfral Time (us & canada)

Where: Your desk, or mine?

Hi Heather,

I would like to meet with you for about a half hour so that I can get a clearer idea about some priests that

appear in Lawson, but I think we need to NOT count them in the Audit.

-Shows 

Exter¡ to this diocese, no faculties
Raymond A Religious Order Priest, no faculties

AWOL, faculties?
excardinated, still active?

Summitt address, "priest extended clergy Supporl"
Active in NY since 2010, marked as Inactive-what does this mean?

Summit Address, Department is Medical leave

Wþat I would like to do is review these records in Lawson with you so that I can be sure what the

combinations mean.

Thanks,

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005682



Subject: some questions about priests

Start: Thursday, August 08, 2013 10:00 AM CDT

End: Thursday, August 08, 2013 1-0:30 AM CDT

Location: Your desk, or mine?

Show Time As: Tentative

Attendees: Lawton, Heather Block

Hi Heather,

I would like to meet with you fbr about a half hour so that I can gei a clearer idea about sorne priests that

appear in t awsor¡ but I think we need to NOT count them in the Audit.

-j

Shows Extern to this diocese, no faculties
Religious Order Priest, no faculties

AVy'OL, faculties?
excardinated, still active?
Summitt address, "priest extended clergy Suppon"

Active in NY since 2010, marked as Inactive-what does lhis mean?

Summit Address, Deparhnent is Medical leave

A

IVhat I would like to do is review these records in Lawson with you so that I can be sure what the

combi.nations mean.

Thanks.

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005678



Subject: some questions about priests

Start: Thursday, August 08,2013 10:00 AM CDT

End: Thursday, August 08, 2013 1"0:30 AM CDT

Location: Your desk, or mine?

Show Time As: Busy

Attendees: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette; Lawton, HeatherBlock

Hi Heather,

i would like io meet wilh you f'or about a half hour so that I can get a clearer idea about some priests that

appear in Lawson, but I think we need to NOT count them in the Audit-

Shows Extern to this diocese, no faculties
Religious Order Priest, no faculties

AWOL, faculties?
excardinated, still active?

Summitt address, "priest extended clergy Support"
ve in NY since 2010, marked as Inactive-what does this mean?

Summit Address, Department is Medical leave

What I would like to do is review these records in l¿wson with you so that I can be sure what the

combinations mean,

Thanks,

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005679



Subject: some questions about priests

Start: Monday, January 0L, 0001 L2:09 AM LMT

Location: Your desk, or mine?

Show Time As: Tentative

Attendees: Lawton, Heather Block

Hi Heather.

I would like to meet with you for about a half hour so that I can get a clearer idea about some priests that

appear in Lawson, but I think we need to NOT count them in the Audit.

A
Shows Extem to this diocese, no faculties
Religious Order Priest. no faculties

AWOL, faculties?
excardinated, still active?
Summitt address, "priest extended clergy Support"

Active in NY since 20 10, marked as Inactive-what does this mean?

Summit Address, Department is Medical leave

What I would like to do is rwiew these records in Lawson with you so that I can be sure what the

combinations mean,

Thanks,

CON FIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-005680



Subject: some questions about priests

Start: Thursday, August 08,2013 10:00 AM CDT

End: Thursday, August 08, 201"3 l-0:30 AM CDT

Location: Your desk, or mine?

Show Time As: Tentative

Attendees: Forbes-Cardey, Lynette; Lawton, HeatherBlock

Hi Heather,

i would like to meet,rvith you 1'or about a haHhour so that I can get a clearer idea about some priests that

appear in Lawson, but I think we need to NOT count them in the Audit.

Shows Extem to this diocese, no faculties
Religious Order Priest, no faculties

AWOL, faculties?
excardinated, still active?

Summitt address, "priest extended clergy Support"
Active in NY since 2010, marked as Inactive-what does this mean?

Summit Address, Departrnent ís Medical leave

V/hat I would like tç dg is review the se records in Lawson with you so that I can be sure what the

combinations mean.

Thanks,

CONFIDENTIAL-Filed Under Seal ARCH-ESl-00s681
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CIVIL MARRIAGE REGISTRAT¡ON
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SIGNED ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
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LETTERS OF GOOD STANDING
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BOUNDARIES TRAINING
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SACRAMENTAL CERTIFICATES
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